of projections to use in impairment tests to be carried out at the end of 2014 are under way. 

26. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

On 4 November 2014, Sonae Indústria, SGPS, SA filed at CMVM – Comissão do Mercado 

de Valores Mobiliários (The Portuguese Stock Exchange Commission) the prospectus for an 

offer of public subscription for 15 000 000 000 (fifteen billion) ordinary, dematerialized and 

registered shares, without nominal value, which will originate a share capital increase from 

its present amount of EUR 700 million to a maximum amount of EUR 850 million. The new 

shares may be subscribed for in the period from 11 to 24 November 2014.